

No. 16-1606

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

JEFFREY PLOTNICK and JAMES C. KENNEDY,  
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

COMPUTER SCIENCES CORPORATION DEFERRED COMPENSATION  
PLAN FOR KEY EXECUTIVES and COMPUTER SCIENCES CORPORATION,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Virginia

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF  
REDACTED**

---

R. JOSEPH BARTON  
KIRA HETTINGER  
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS &  
TOLL PLLC  
1100 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 500, East Tower  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 409-4600

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER  
DEEPAK GUPTA  
RACHEL S. BLOOMEKATZ  
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC  
1735 20th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 888-1741  
*matt@guptawessler.com*

December 5, 2016

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of authorities ..... iii

Introduction ..... 1

Jurisdictional statement..... 4

Statement of the issues ..... 4

Statement of the case ..... 5

    A. Top-hat plans under ERISA..... 5

    B. Computer Sciences Corporation offers its key executives a deferred compensation plan..... 7

    C. The plaintiffs—like many of CSC’s key employees—decide to participate in the plan..... 8

    D. After the plaintiffs retire, CSC unilaterally amends the plan to eliminate key stability features—and decides to retroactively apply the changes to those retired employees in payout. .... 11

    E. The company’s amendment triggers benefit losses in the millions for retirees. .... 15

    F. After CSC denies the retired plaintiffs benefits’ claims, the plaintiffs bring suit. .... 17

    G. The district court grants summary judgment to CSC and denies class certification..... 18

Summary of argument ..... 23

Standard of review ..... 26

Argument ..... 28

    I. The district court erred in determining that CSC could avoid its contractual promises by retroactively changing the terms of its already-retired employees’ plan..... 28

        A. Unilateral contract principles bar CSC from changing the terms of the plan as applied to retirees..... 29

        B. CSC’s top-hat plan does not authorize post-retirement changes..... 31

- C. The district court was wrong to hold that settled unilateral-contract principles do not apply when an employer amends a plan instead of terminates it. .... 37
- D. The district court’s conclusion that CSC’s interpretation of its amendment authority and denial-of-benefits decision were reasonable should be reversed. .... 42
- II. The district court improperly refused to certify the class. .... 47
  - A. The district court’s analysis does not comport with the standards governing Rule 23’s adequacy requirement. .... 48
  - B. The “speculative” conflict identified by the district court cannot defeat class certification. .... 54
  - C. Other mechanisms are available to protect absent class members where necessary. .... 56
- Conclusion ..... 58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bahr v. Technical Consumer Products, Inc.</i> , 601 Fed. App'x 359 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	34
<i>Barrowclough v. Kidder, Peabody &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 752 F.2d 923 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	6
<i>Bieneman v. City of Chicago</i> , 864 F.2d 463 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	51
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	50
<i>Booth v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Associates Health &amp; Welfare Plan</i> , 201 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	26, 42
<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 576 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	49
<i>Carr v. First Nationwide Bank</i> , 816 F. Supp. 1476 (N.D. Cal. 1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cosey v. Prudential Life Insurance Co. of America</i> , 735 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	35, 42
<i>Craig v. Pillsbury Non-Qualified Pension Plan</i> , 458 F.3d 748 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	1, 19, 26, 27
<i>Cummings v. Connell</i> , 316 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	25, 50, 57
<i>Elmore v. Cone Mills Corp.</i> , 23 F.3d 855 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	24, 38
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989) .....	19
<i>Goldstein v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 251 F.3d 433 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	6, 19, 26

<i>Goodman v. R.T.C.</i> , 7 F.3d 1123 (4th Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Services, Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Helton v. AT&amp;T Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 343 (4th Cir. 2013).....	27, 43, 45, 46
<i>Hoefel v. Atlas Tack Corp.</i> , 581 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1978) .....	34
<i>Hollomon v. Mail-Well Corp.</i> , 443 F.3d 832 (11th Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>In re K-Dur Antitrust Litigation</i> , 686 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2012).....	50, 51
<i>In re New Valley Corp.</i> , 89 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Skelaxin (metaxalone) Antitrust Litigation</i> , 292 F.R.D. 544 (E.D. Tenn. 2013).....	51
<i>In re Worker’s Compensation Refund</i> , 46 F.3d 813 (8th Cir. 1995).....	38, 41
<i>International Woodworkers of America v. Chesapeake Bay Plywood Corp.</i> , 659 F.2d 1259 (4th Cir. 1981).....	49
<i>Kemmerer v. ICI Americas Inc.</i> , 70 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kinstler v. First Reliance Standard Life Insurance Co.</i> , 181 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 1999).....	35, 42
<i>Kohen v. Pacific Investment Management Co. LLC</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009).....	55
<i>Laumann v. National Hockey League</i> , 105 F. Supp. 3d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Lienhart v. Dryvit Systems, Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>McGrath v. Rhode Island Retirement Board</i> , 88 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	32, 34
<i>Mohamed v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2016).....	38
<i>Natchitoches Parish Hospital Service District v. Tyco International, Ltd.</i> , 247 F.R.D. 253 (D. Mass. 2008) .....	26, 56
<i>Phillips v. Klassen</i> , 502 F.2d 362 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	51
<i>Pratt v. Petroleum Production Management Inc. Employee Savings Plan &amp; Trust</i> , 920 F.2d 651 (10th Cir. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ruggles v. WellPoint, Inc.</i> , 272 F.R.D. 320 (N.D.N.Y. 2011).....	53
<i>Sandy v. Reliance Standard Life Insurance Co.</i> , 222 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>Srail v. Village of Lisle</i> , 249 F.R.D. 544 (N.D. Ill. 2008) .....	53
<i>Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003).....	51
<i>Ward v. Dixie National Life Insurance Co.</i> , 595 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2010).....	25, 54, 55
<i>Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority v. Potomac Investment Properties, Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Wilkins v. Montgomery</i> , 751 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2014).....	27

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 1002(36)..... 5  
29 U.S.C. § 1003(b)..... 5  
29 U.S.C. § 1051(2)..... 5, 6, 7  
29 U.S.C. § 1081(a)(3)..... 5, 6  
29 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(1)..... 5, 6

**Regulatory materials**

Department of Labor, Office of Pension & Welfare Benefit Programs,  
Opinion 90-14A, 1990 WL 123933 (May 8, 1990) ..... 6

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C) ..... 57  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(5)..... 57

**Other authorities**

2 *Corbin on Contracts* (rev. ed. 1995) ..... 38  
1 Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions*  
(4th ed. 2002) ..... 26, 56  
1 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions*  
(5th ed. 2016) ..... 50, 53, 55, 57  
1 *Williston on Contracts* (4th ed. 2015) ..... 38  
7A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane,  
*Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed. 2005)..... 25, 52
